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Mayor's Message: Fiscal Year 2025–2026 Budget

To the Honorable Council Members, Residents, Employees, and Business Partners of the

Town of Medley:

It is with extraordinary pride and a deep sense of responsibility that I present the Town of Medley's Adopted

Budget for Fiscal Year 2025–2026, my first as your newly elected Mayor. Since assuming office in November

2024, my administration has been focused on listening, learning, and leading with transparency, accountability,

and a forward-looking vision for our Town's future.

While this budget reflects continuity in sound fiscal management, it also marks the beginning of a new chapter

for Medley. I am committed to building on the progress of past administrations while advancing new priorities

focused on sustainability, economic vitality, and enhanced quality of life for all who live, work, and do business

in our Town.

The FY25-26 Budget is balanced, responsible, and positions us well for the future. It maintains our strong

financial reserves and keeps the ad valorem millage rate steady. In a time of economic uncertainty for many

municipalities, Medley remains fiscally strong, a credit to prudent planning and the resilience of our local
economy.

Priorities for This Fiscal Year

In shaping this budget, my administration has focused on several key areas:

1. Infrastructure & Resilience

We are investing in infrastructure projects that safeguard our community from stormwater improvements and

roadway enhancements to upgrades in public facilities. These projects not only address today's needs but

prepare Medley for future growth and environmental challenges.

2. Public Safety & Services

Maintaining the safety of our residents and businesses remains a top priority. This budget includes funding for

technology, training, and equipment to ensure our Police and Emergency Services departments have the tools

they need to serve and protect effectively.
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3. Community & Quality of Life

We are expanding services for our seniors, youth, and families, from transportation and recreational programs

to wellness initiatives. These investments strengthen the fabric of our community and support the people who

make Medley such a special placе.

4. Economic Development & Business Support

Medley's industrial and commercial sectors are the backbone of our economy. This budget supports initiatives

to streamline permitting, enhance infrastructure in our business corridors, and foster an environment where

businesses can thrive.

A Commitment to Partnership

The success of our Town depends on collaboration. I am grateful to the Town Council for their partnership in

shaping this budget and to our dedicated staff who work tirelessly to deliver services each day. I also extend my

heartfelt appreciation to our residents and business community for your trust and engagement.

Looking Ahead

This is a time of both opportunity and responsibility. Together, we will continue to strengthen Medley's position

as a leader in fiscal stewardship, community wellbeing, and smart growth. I am honored to serve as your Mayor

and am confident that, working together, we will achieve great things for our Town in the year ahead and

beyond.

Respectfully Submitted,

Ana L. Stefano

Mayor, Town of Medley
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EXPENDITURES, AND FINANCIAL TRENDS

TOWN OF MEDLEY FY2025-26 BUDGET Page 3 of 114



GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Ad Valorem tax revenues is the General Fund largest source of revenue and represent more than 50%
of the total General fund revenues. Ad valorem tax revenue is based on both real and personal property

assessments for property located within the boundaries of the Town. The assessed taxable values for

2025 are $6,502,028,956, which is subject to appeals, is 11.99% higher than last year's Final Gross
Taxable Value of $5,722,417,561. The increase is due to growth in taxable property values.

Intergovernmental revenues include the Town's allocation of state communications services taxes, state

and county sales taxes, state and county local option gas taxes, county transportation surtax, and state

revenue sharing proceeds. The amounts budgeted are based on estimates provided by the Florida
Department of Revenue and Miami-Dade County.

The largest amount of intergovernmental revenue received is from the Communications Services Tax

(CST). CST combines state and local communications services taxes consolidating the Franchise Fees

for Telecommunications, Franchise Fees for Cable Television, and the Utility Tax for

Telecommunications. The tax is applied to all communications service bills issued to customers on

after October 1, 2001. The reason this revenue source has decreased in recent years is due to competition

in the wireless market, decreased demand for telephone and cable, and changes by the State legislature.

or

In 2002, the County approved a half-percent sales surtax to fund transit and transportation projects. The

County distributes a portion of amounts collected to the municipalities based on population. Because
certain shared revenues are based on residential population, the Town does not receive amounts which

are remotely comparable with municipalities of similar size.

The category of revenue recognizes Charges for Town Services which accounts for approximately
$267,000 of the Town's General Fund revenues. The category includes revenue for administrative

charges to all enterprise and special funds for services provided to the operations from administrative
departments.

Franchise Fees includes revenue generated from electric sales by Florida Power & Light (FPL) and by

Florida City Gas to customers within the Town's municipal boundaries. The fees are established by the

franchise agreement between the Town and the Utility.

Utility Taxes includes Electric utility taxes and Gas Utility Tax which is derived from a 10% tax levied

on each customer's electric bill from Florida Power & Light and gas bill from several providers of

natural and propane gas companies.

Host Fee accounts for 6% of total revenues. The Medley Landfill is owned and operated by Waste

Management, Inc. Waste Management pays a host fee to the Town based on a development agreement

between the Town and Waste Management, Inc. In recent years the landfill has expanded accounting
for the increase in revenues.

Local Business Taxes is a business tax receipt, formerly known as an Occupation License, is a tax

assessment required for any business performing services or selling goods, advertising goods for sale,
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or advertising the performance of services for a fee. It is expected that Business Tax receipts will
generate $450,000 for the FY 2025-2026.

Pressure Vessel Fees is a fee of $150 charged per pressure vessel. Miami-Dade County Code

Compliance Department requires that the Town inspect all pressure vessels within the Town's municipal
boundaries. The budgeted revenues are estimated based on current revenues.

aAlarm Registration Fees - The Town requires registration of business burglar alarm systems and

payment of an annual fee. Budgeted revenues are based on a $50 fee for new registrations and $35
renewal fee.

Mobile Home Fees is an intergovernmental revenue and are proceed the Town receives from an annual

license tax levied on all mobile home licenses and park trailers. The State and the Town levy the tax

receives a portion of that amount. The revenue estimated is based on current levels.

The Alcoholic Beverage License Tax represents a portion of the annual state license tax levied on

manufacturers, distributors, vendors, brokers, sales agents, and importers of alcoholic beverages
collected within the municipality. This is also an intergovernmental revenue.

Police Revenues includes false alarm billings and reimbursement of HITDA expenses such as vehicle

rentals and the overtime for the officers assigned to the HITDA task force. In addition, the Town bills

for private off-duty work performed by its officers including a 20% surcharge to cover additional costs

incurred such as vehicle expense, payroll taxes and workers compensation.

Judgement and Fines are revenues from traffic citations issued by the police officers for infractions
which occur within the Town's boundaries. Miami-Dade Clerk's office collect the monies and distribute

to the Town. Red Light Camera citations are also included in this revenue.

Interest Earnings are earning from investments of surplus funds. The Town has a conservative

investment policy. Funds may only be invested in direct obligations of the United States Government,

its agencies, or instrumentalities to the payment of which the full faith and credit of the government of

the United States is pledged, local government surplus funds trust funds, and collateralized or insured
certificates of deposit and other evidence of deposits in financial institutions, including money market

and public funds checking accounts.

Most of the Town's investments are certificates of deposits, money market, and public funds checking

accounts with regional and national financial institutions. A portion is also invested in local government

surplus funds trust funds. Investment interest rates have increased substantially. The Town have since

contracted all institutions to make sure all are accounts are receiving the better interest rates.

Lakeside Rentals is a Retirement Park operated by the Town and is operated at a age- and income-

restricted mobile home park. There are 83 mobile home tenants paying either $125, $225 or $450 per

month in land rent, depending on the date of their lease. On September 8, 2021, mobile-home land rents

for new tenants-existing tenants were grandfathered in under the old rent structure of $125 or $225, will

pay $450 per month.
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Other Miscellaneous Revenues include lien letter fees, insurance proceeds, auction proceeds of surplus

assets, certain employee reimbursement, and other.

FORFEITURE REVENUE FUND

Federal and State Agencies allocate these monies which can only be spent on non-budgeted police
department enhancements and cannot be budgeted. The Forfeiture Fund is a special revenue fund. A

budget is not prepared for this fund.

BUILDING FUND REVENUE

Building Permits must be issued to any individual or business that performs construction work within the

corporate limits of the Town. The building permit revenues include fees issued for building, radon, code
compliance, structural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, roofing, paving and drainage, and miscellaneous other

permits. The fees are based on a percentage of the job cost in accordance with the rate structure established by

the Town Ordinance. The objective of the fee is to offset the cost of providing the related service. Revenues can

only be used to support the costs of running the department. Historically, permit fees are difficult to estimate and

can vary significantly from year to year. Permit fee revenue is usually a good indicator of economic health.
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

General Fund expenditure for the fiscal year 2025-26 budget is estimated at $35,368,35.

Personnel cost does not reflect a cost-of-living adjustment for the fiscal year 2025/26 budget for
members of the Federation of Public Employee (FPE) Union. The Town is in negotiation with the FPE

union. Upon completion of the negotiation, general personnel cost will be revisited. The budget does

reflect the cost-of-living adjustment for the Police Benevolent Association (PBA). Personnel cost also

include other benefits including pension, medical, and workers compensation costs.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Taxable Values

Taxable property values for 2025 have increased by approximately 10.87% from $5.7 billion to $6.5

billion, including new construction.

Town of Medley

Taxable Values

2025 Тaxable Value

2024 Taxable Value

Net Increase

$ 6,502,028,956

5.722.417,561

$ 779,611,395

Analysis of Taxable Value Increase:

Increase in Current Values

New Construction and Annexations

Total Increase in Taxable Value

$ 701,463,163

78,148.232

$ 779,611,395

TABLE 1

11.99%

Fiscal

Year Operating Millage Rate

Gross Taxable

Values Per DR-420

Final Gross

Assessed Values

Budgeted

Ad Valorem

Revenues

Total

Collections

2025-2026 (budgeted) 3.8500 $6,502,028.956 $23,781.170

2024-2025 (projected) 3.2000 $5,795,357,513 $5,722,417,561 $17,617,887

2023-2024 3.0000 $5,192,600,352 $5,111.681.674 $14.798.911

2022-2023 3.2000 $3.205.242.164 $3,198.104.616 $9,743,936 $9.812,523

2021-2022 3.9000 $2,833,900,262 $2,790,391,921 $10,249,600 $10,419,822

2020-2021 4.8000 $2.648.409,817 $2,587.968,530 $11,726,749 $12,202,333

2019-2020 5.0500 $2,419,004,278 $2,350,367,510 $11,605,173 $11,536,559

2018-2019 6.3000 $2,263,979,563 $2,229,833,474 $13,549,918 $13,545,489

2017-2018 5.4000 $2,093.417,657 $2,072,398,518 $10,339,233 $10,845,954

2016-2017 5.5000 $1,986,106,744 $1,930,678,807 $9,977,408 $9,939,329

2015-2016 5.5791 $1,862,288,597 $1,799,733,285 $9,520,400 $9,550,304
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MEDLEY MILLAGE RATE

Town Millage Rate

The Table below provides ten years of history of the Town's millage rate. The millage rate of 3.8500

mills is proposed for the fiscal year 2025/2026, this rate is 0.6500 mills more than the rate in the current

year.
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Property Tax Revenue

The property tax millage rate of 3.8500 mills will generate approximately $25 million in fiscal year

2025-26. Property tax revenue that supports General Fund operations are budgeted at $23 million, which

is an increase of $6.1 million, from 2024 -25 budget.

MEDLEY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE
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Intergovernmental Revenue

The largest amount of intergovernmental revenue received is from the Communications Services Tax

(CST). CST combines state and local communications services taxes consolidating the Franchise Fees

for Telecommunications, Franchise Fees for Cable Television, and the Utility Tax for

Telecommunications. The tax is applied to all communications service bills issued to customers on or
after October 1, 2001. The reason this revenue source has decreased in recent years is due to competition

in the wireless market, decreased demand for telephone and cable, and changes by the State legislature.

These revenues have remained stable over the past ten-years. Inflationary pressure has increased these

revenue sources.

In 2002, the County approved a half-percent sales surtax to fund transit and transportation projects. The

County distributes a portion of amounts collected to the municipalities based on population. Because

certain shared revenues are based on residential population, the Town does not receive amounts which

are remotely comparable with municipalities of similar size.
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Table 2

Local Option Gas Transportation

Fiscal Year Sales Taxes Taxes Revenue Sharing Surtaxes

Communications

Services Taxes Total

2025-2026 (budgeted) $111,000 $91,000 $34.177 $54,200 $700,000 $990,377

2024-2025 (projected) $110,289 $93,139 $34,177 $54,200 $700,000 $991,805

2023-2024 $106,529 $90,000 $31,000 $55,000 $578,900 $861,429

2022-2023 $101,456 $89,748 $28,850 $54,204 $550,138 $824,396

2021-2022 $99,962 $80,420 $27,851 $59,900 $521,394 $789,527

2020-2021 $74,646 $78,815 $22,530 $39,545 $547,254 $762,790

2019-2020 $53,200 $76,107 $19,532 $30.512 $499,160 $678,511

2018-2019 $66,138 $87.118 $21.071 $35,089 $485,936 $695,352

2017-2018 $65,736 $85.105 $20.781 $34.243 $479.006 $684,871

2016-2017 $63,954 $86,907 $20,409 $33,789 $464,068 $669,127

2015-2016 $65,646 $83,723 $19.992 $31,766 $522,641 $723,768

Franchise Fees and Utility Taxes

The electric franchise fee revenue is generated from electric sales by Florida Power & Light (FPL)

within the Town's municipal boundaries. The fees are established by the franchise agreement between

the Town and the Utility.

The franchise fee revenue for gas is generated from gas sales by Florida City Gas to customers within

the municipal boundaries of the Town. The fees are established by the franchise agreement between the

Town and the Utility.

The Electric Utility Tax is derived from a 10% tax levied within the Town's boundaries on each

customer's electric bill from Florida Power & Light.

The Gas Utility Tax is derived from a 10% tax levied on each customer's gas bill from several providers

of natural and propane gas companies.

Fees and taxes paid by customers on the purchase of gas and electric are reflected on Table 3 follow:
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Table 3

Fiscal Year

Franchise Fees

Electricity

Utility Taxes

Electricity

Total

Franchise Fees Gas Utility Taxes Gas

2025-2026 (budgeted)

2024-2025 (projected)

$2,000,000 $1,800,000 $80,000 $185,000 $4,065,000

$2,000,000 $1,800,000 $80,000 $185,000 $4,065,000

2023-2024 $1,875,792 $1,700,000 $83,248 $157,000 $3,816,040

2022-2023 $1,640,000 $1,520,536 $75,000 $156,000 $3,391,536

2021-2022 $1,773,631 $1,537,046 $73,316 $171,213 $3,555,206

2020-2021 $1,487,817 $1,374,965 $61,968 $132,810 $3,057,560

2019-2020 $1,069,620 $1,352,587 $56,924 $104,235 $2,583,366

2018-2019 $1,144,562 $1,377,608 $62,847 $132,542 $2,717,559

2017-2018 $970,265 $1,355.436 $64.913 $109,067 $2,499.681

2016-2017 $948,886 $1,318,943 $76,312 $91.049 $2,435,190

2015-2016 $938,015 $1,277,204 $43,118 $96,741 $2,355,078

2014-2015 $951,582 $1.242,097 $41.623 $92,250 $2,327,552

Host Fee

The Medley Landfill, which accounts for 6% of total revenues, is owned and operated by Waste
Management, Inc. Waste Management pays a host fee to the Town based on a development agreement

between the Town and Waste Management, Inc.

Table 4

Fiscal Year Host Fee

2025-2026 (budgeted) $2,250,000

2024-2025 (projected) $2,250,000

2023-2024 $2,250,000

2022-2023 $2,155,714

2021-2022 $2,077,235

2020-2021 $2,129,295

2019-2020 $1,941,399

2018-2019 $1,667,198

2017-2018 $2,079,969

2016-2017 $1,713,340

2015-2016 $1,694.508

2014-2015 $1,309,946
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Change in Full-time Equivalents (FTE)

Total full-time equivalent (FTE) positions for 2025/26 are budget at 133 FTEs for all Town operations

which includes 23 new FTES. The budget also includes 38 PTEs which includes 9 new PTEs. Total

number of positions included in the budget is 171. The total doe

The approved budget includes the addition of the following twenty-three (23) FTEs identified

department:

Code Enforcement - Two (2) Code Enforcement Officers

Capital Improvement Project (CIP) - One (1) Administrative Assistant

Finance Department – One (1) Cashier and One (1) Grants Writer, Manager and Coordinator

Police Department – Three (3) Officers and One (1) Executive Assistant

Public Works – Three (3) Laborer II, One (1) Foreman, and One (1) Mechanic Helper

Social Services and Parks and Recreation Department – One (1) Supervisor

Building Department - Two (2) Building Clerks

by

Water and Sewer Department - One (1) Meter Reader, One (1) Meter Locator, One (1) Lift

Station Mechanic, One (1) Field Tech, and Two (2) Laborer II

Emplovee Wages

The current Federation of Public Employees (FPE) union contract is being renegotiated for period of

three (3) years beginning October 1, 2025.

Effective October 1, 2022, all employee making less than $15/hour had their hourly wages increased to

$15.00/hour and received their cost-of-living adjustment.

The current Police Benevolent Association (PBA) union contract was renegotiated for a period of three

(3) years expiring September 30, 2026, and was approved by Town Council on July 1st, 2024. The budget

includes the approved 3% increase for union employees.

Town Pension Costs

The actuary report for the Employee's Pension Plan as of October 1st, 2024, indicates that a minimum

required Town contribution of $1,335,242 is required for fiscal year 2025/26.

The actuary report for the Police Officers' Retirement System indicates that the Town' minimum

required contribution for the fiscal year 2025/26 is 16.4% of the annual payroll. The required
contribution from the combination of Town and State sources for fiscal year 2025/26 is 20.1% of the

projected annual payroll realized in the year. The Town must make a one-time adjustment to account

for the actual monies received from the State.
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Medical Benefit Costs

In fiscal year 2025-2026, the cost of medical care for employees is budgeted at $3,623,729 across all

Town operations and includes an estimated 15% contract increase. The medical care for the General

Fund is estimated at $3,071,114.

Property and Liability Insurance

The Town's budget for property and liability risks for fiscal year 2025/26 is estimated at $1.55 million

and is allocated to each town departments.

Worker's Compensation

The Town budget for worker's compensation in fiscal year 2025/26 is estimated at $350K.
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COMMUNITY PROFILE

The Town of Medley was incorporated in 1949 and now occupies ten (10) square miles in northwest

Miami-Dade County. The Town is primarily an industrial community with 1,100 residents and

approximately 4,000 businesses which, when adding workers and visitors together, bring the daytime

weekday population to approximately 90,000.

On April 5th, 2023, the Town entered an Annexation Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County.

The conclusion of a 20-year process. With the Annexed area the Town added approximately 2,200

business and approximately 30,000 workers and visitors. This brings the Town total number of

businesses to approximately 4,000 and a daytime weekday workers and visitors population to

approximately 90,000.

Medley has a Utilities and a Stormwater Department which provides and maintains water and sewer

services and stormwater drains to Town residents and businesses. Its Public Works Department is

dedicated to the improvement of the appearance and quality of this primarily industrial community.

Public Works Department is also responsible for the maintenance of the Town's Parks, roads, collection,
and removal of solid waste in addition to other duties.

The Town also has a building & zoning inspector, plumbing inspector, electrical inspector, and a Code

Compliance Department which work in conjunction to enforce state-mandated codes including Uniform

Building, Plumbing, Mechanical, Fire and National Electrical Codes, as well as Town of Medley

Ordinances and State of Florida statutes.

The Town's outstanding Police Department consists of 47 sworn Police Officers and 9 civilians. The

mission of the Medley Police Department is to work in partnership with the community to protect life

and property, solve problems, and enhance the quality of life for all our citizens.

The Town of Medley is conveniently located and accessible to all types of transportation resources. The

Miami International Airport is three miles southeast and the Opa-locka Airport/ Metro-Dade General

Aviation facility is six miles northeast. Nearby major roadways are the Homestead extension of the

Florida Turnpike, the Palmetto Expressway, U.S. Route 27, and the Northwest 74th Street connector to

and from Hialeah. In addition, the Town of Medley houses the Metro Rail Palmetto Station located at

7701 N.W. 79 Avenue as part of the Miami-Dade Transit system, which supplements the Miami-Dade

Bus system. The FEC railroad freight line plays a vital role in the business community by servicing

many Medley businesses along its tracks. The Town of Medley attracts both small and large businesses.

Sysco Foods Services of South Florida alone occupies approximately 550,000 square feet of industrial

space on its own campus.
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COMMUNITY PROFILE

Other businesses and industries located in Medley are:

The Southern corporate office of Florida East Coast Railroad and the FEC warehouse

complex called Beacon Station.

Urbieta Oil Company which has been recognized as one of the fastest growing privately
owned Hispanic businesses in the United States.

TA Associates/Gateway Properties, which has more than 350 warehouses in Medley.

U.S. Cold Storage.

Imagina has programming and production studios World-renowned Imagina has completed

a state-of-the-art production facility on N.W. 74th Street.

Preferred Freezer Corp.

Federal Express

AAR Landing Gear

Seaboard Marine

B/E Aerospace

Prologis Real Estate Investment Trust.

Medley is home to U.S. Foundry, and the Titan America/Tarmac building products entity as

well as SuperMix and Super Block, which also serve the construction industry.

Lincoln Property Company with over 36 acres of land which includes 670,000 square feet

of industrial warehousing.

Gamma Delta operating as Lakeview Industrial Park.
Pelmad Industrial Park.

Cemex building material complex.

Sysco

Waste Management

Florida Wood Recycling

Vene Vision International Recording Studio

Pepsico, Inc

Mowi USA, LLC

Mr-Glass Doors and Window Manufacturing

ECO Window System

Lawson Windows and Doors

SeaVee Boats

Pino's Windows Corporation
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MAP OF MEDLEY - INCLUDES ANNEXED AREAS
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TOWN OF MED
CORPORA

ORIDA

Policy - Budget and Finance
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Accounting Procedures - It is the policy of the Town Council to establish and maintain a standard of

accounting practices on a basis consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Procedures (GAAP),

and the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), and the standard practices of the
Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA). The Town will

also comply with the rules of the Auditor General and the Uniform Accounting System as required by
the State of Florida.

Governmental, Special Revenue and Fiduciary Funds utilize the modified accrual basis of accounting
under which revenues and related assets are recorded when measurable and available to finance

operations during the year. Proprietary Funds use the accrual basis of accounting which recognizes

revenues when earned and expenses when incurred. All appropriations lapse at year-end.

Balanced Budget - It is the policy of the Town Council to adopt a balanced budget for all funds. The

Town will avoid budget and accounting practices that balance the budget at the expense of future

budgets. The Town will also avoid budgeting any unrealized investment gains due to the Town's practice

of holding investments until maturity.

Budgetary Position Control - It is a policy of the Town Council that the total number of permanent

full-time and part-time positions (full-time equivalents) approved in the annual operating budget may
not be exceeded without prior approval by Town Council.

Capital Improvement Budget and Capital Improvement Plan - It is the policy of the Town Council

to adopt a five-year Capital Improvement Plan and budget with summarizes the project scope, estimated

cost estimates by project, method of financing, and anticipated operating costs of each project. It is the

intention of the Town Council that appropriations for capital projects continue until completion of the

project.

Governmental funds - The Town of Medley uses four Governmental Funds: The General Fund and

three Special Revenue Funds. The General Fund is the primary governmental reporting unit and

accounts for traditional governmental services such as Public Safety, Public Works, Culture and

Recreation, Social Services, Code Compliance, and administrative functions. Revenues such as property

taxes, utility taxes, and franchise fees are recorded in the General Fund. By state statute, the General

Fund is the only fund for which a budget is required. However, the Town also prepares budgets for its
Building Fund and Proprietary Funds, or Enterprise Funds as described below.

Fund balance is any excess of assets over liabilities for a fund. A negative fund balance is sometimes

called a deficit.

The Town incorporates governmental debt service, governmental capital projects, and transportation as

separate line items in the General Fund budget.

Transportation accounts for the expenditures used from restricted revenues from the Citizens'

Independent Transportation Trust (CITT), which is a County 0.5% sales tax surcharge.
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Special Revenue Funds - include the Town of Medley Foundation, Inc., the Building Fund, and the
Law Enforcement Trust Fund.

The Town of Medley Foundation, Inc. was established by the Town Council which sits as the

Foundation's Board of Directors. The Foundation receives donations from individuals and

businesses for the benefit of the Town's residents as determined by the Board of Directors. The

Foundation does not prepare an annual budget.
The Law Enforcement Trust Fund is used to account for the resources accumulated from the sale

of forfeited property and other public safety fines. All proceeds are to be used for law
enforcement purposes only. A budget is not prepared for this fund as by its definition use of

funds are to be for unbudgeted, nonoperating type expenditures.

Although these special revenues funds do not prepare budgets, they are included as part of the

Town's year-end audited financial statements.

• A budget has been prepared for the Building Fund which by law can only generate revenues to

cover its expenses.

Proprietary funds - The Town adopts budgets for its two proprietary or enterprise type funds. The
Town uses Enterprise Funds to account for its Water and Wastewater Utility Fund and its Stormwater

Utility Fund. Each fund reports as a separate entity.

It is the policy that all Enterprise Fund operations shall be self-supporting and shall pay
administrative and other appropriate service charges to General Fund Operations for support.

The proprietary funds use the full accrual basis for both budgeting and financial accounting,
which is like a private-sector business.

Proprietary funds derive their revenue from user fees and charges rather than by taxes.
Expenditures incurred in the proprietary funds for capital projects are capitalized and depreciated

over their useful lives. By contrast, there is no depreciation expenditure in the General Fund.

Debt service is also recorded differently.
In the General Fund, debt issued is a source of funds and repayments are a use of funds.

proprietary funds, debt service proceeds increase debt liability and repayments decrease the
liability and increase interest expense.

In

Fiduciary funds - Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties

outside the government. Fiduciary funds are used to report assets held in a trust for others which cannot

be used to support the Town's own programs.

The Town has two Fiduciary Funds: The Town of Medley Police Pension Plan & the Town of

Medley General Employees' Pension Plan.

The Town's contributions to the Plans are determined each year by an actuary. Budgets for the

two fiduciary funds are not presented in the Town's budget.

TOWN OF MEDLEY FY2025-26 BUDGET Page 22 of 114



Debt Service - Town of Medley is obligated to pay monthly principal and interest on long-term debt.

The Debt Service reflects the Town planned and ongoing obligation as part of its normal financial

management. Debt service accounts for the payments of principal and interest of long-term debt. Fund accounting

considers debt service principal payments as a use of resources and is therefore an expenditure. Proceeds from

debt is considered and accounted for as a source of funds. Capital outlay accounts for all governmental

expenditures for capital purchases. This includes purchases of vehicles, road & bridge improvements, building

improvements, other infrastructure improvements, and single item purchases greater than $5,000 in cost with a

useful life of over 2 years. The General Fund does not capitalize these items and there is no depreciation recorded.

Debt Interest - The Town is required to pay interest on the money it borrows which is recognized as

part of the debt service. The terms of loan states the amount of interest that must be paid. It is the cost of

the debt owed on the debt.

Bad Debt - The Town estimate the uncollectable payments from its customers. It is an expense used to

reflect the portion of the Town's receivables that the Town will be unable to collect. It is the amount of

debt that the Town estimate that must be written off if customers do not pay.
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